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Collective Mining Ltd. Discovers High-Grade
Subzones in Apollo and Drills the Best Hole
Ever

16.12.2024 | CNW

Intersecting 150.55 Metres at 6.16 g/t AuEq Within 534.40 Metres at 2.70 g/t AuEq

e The hole was successfully drilled orthogonally across the Apollo system to test, for the first time, the
potential of newly modelled broad high-grade subzones within the system.

e Two additional holes to test the newly modelled high-grade subzones have been completed. Both holes
intersected the projection of the newly modelled subzones and cut significant sulphide mineralization
over broad intervals with assay results expected in early Q1, 2025.

« Drilling in 2025 will systematically test the vertical extent of the new modelled high-grade subzones,
which cover more than 1,000 vertical metres, as they have the potential to significantly increase the
overall grade profile of the Apollo system.

TORONTO, Dec. 16, 2024 - Collective Mining Ltd. (NYSE: CNL) (TSX: CNL) ("Collective" or the "Company")
is pleased to announce initial assay results for the first of a planned series of orthogonally drilled holes
designed to test the potential of newly modeled broad and high-grade subzones within the Apollo system
("Apollo™), located within the Company's multi-target Guayabales Project in Caldas, Colombia. The Company
currently has four drill rigs operating as part of its fully funded and on-schedule 40,000-metre drilling program
for 2024. A fully funded 60,000-metre drill program is planned for 2025, which will be the largest drilling
campaign in the history of the Company.

Ari Sussman, Executive Chairman commented: "This is a remarkable result for which our Colombian
technical team deserves much credit. Internal deposit modelling led to the realization that most of the prior
drilling from the south was not directly orthogonally across the system and that we should start drilling from
the northern side of Apollo in a southerly pattern. As a result, drill Pad17 was constructed, and the
hypothesis was tested with hole APC104-D1. 2025 is going to be an exciting year for the Company as we
focus drilling on chasing laterally and vertically both the high-grade subzones and Ramp Zone as part of our
fully funded, 60,000-metre drill program."

To watch a video of David Reading, Special Advisor to the Company and QP under NI43-101 explain today's
results please click on the link here.

Details (see Table 1-2 and Figures 1-5)

e APC104-D1 was drilled southwest from mother hole APC-104D (collared from new Pad17) to intercept,
orthogonally, multiple newly modeled high-grade subzones within the Apollo system with assay results as
follows:

e 534.40 metres @ 2.70 g/t gold equivalent from 107.10 metres including:
¢ 150.55 metres @ 6.16 g/t gold equivalent from 107.10 metres which includes,
¢ 39.55 metres @ 10.60 g/t gold equivalent and,
e 37.75 metres @ 5.04 g/t gold equivalent from 358.20 metres which includes,
¢ 18.75 metres @ 7.85 g/t gold equivalent
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e« APC104-D1 is the largest grade accumulation intercepted to date at Apollo at 1,440 g/t gold equivalent on
a gram x metre basis. For context, the grade accumulation in APC104-D1 at 1,440 g/t gold equivalent is
38% higher than the average of 1,055 g/t gold equivalent for the prior fourteenth grade accumulation
intercepts at over 1,000 g/t gold equivalent drilled by the Company.

APC104-D1 is the first hole within a newly designed large drilling program aimed at delineating and
extending the high-grade subzones to depth at Apollo. Visual logging of recently completed additional drill
holes, APC104-D2 and APC104-D3, indicate that both holes have intersected the same styles of
mineralization and sulphide levels as reported in APC104-D1.

« High-grade intercepts within Apollo have now been sparsely drilled from surface down to 1,150 metres
below surface with the deepest intercept being the recent discovery of the Ramp Zone which returned
an intercept of 57.65 metres @ 8.18 g/t gold equivalent (see press release dated October 22, 2024).
The Ramp Zone is located close in elevation to the conceptual underground haulage tunnel for a future
mine at the Guayabales Project and shares some geological characteristics with Aris Mining's
multi-million-ounce Marmato Deeps deposit located only 1.75 kilometres southeast of Apollo. Drilling at
the Ramp Zone is ongoing with assay results anticipated in early Q1, 2025.

e The broad mineralized interval of APC104-D1 has also expanded the Apollo system southwestwards by
an additional 30 metres. Additionally, a new zone of mineralization located outside of the breccia body
in country rock returned 20.10 metres @ 1.23 g/t gold equivalent and bottomed in mineralization at the
end of the hole.

o The discovery of the new high-grade subzones and the recently discovered Ramp Zone highlight that
the grade profile of Apollo is poorly understood and that there is potentially significant upside to the
grade (and size) of the system. The Company's 2025 drilling program will involve up to five rigs at
Apollo and focus on extending and defining both the high-grade subzones and the Ramp Zone, as well
as to continue expanding the Apollo system northwards and to depth. Mineralization at Apollo begins
directly from surface, remains open in all directions and has current dimensions of 600 metres strike,
400 metres width and extends more than 1,150 metres below surface.

Table 1: Assays Results for Drill Hole APC104-D1 (Also see Table 2 below for a complete breakdown of
individual assay results that make up the broad subzone of 150.55m @ 6.16 g/t AuUEQ)

Hole # From To LengthAu Ag Cu Zn AuEqg
(m) (m) (m) g/t gt % % glt*

APC104-D150.30 57.10 6.80 1.3210 0.010.131.48

and 107.10641.50534.402.1632 0.090.212.70

Incl 165.45205.0039.55 7.941560.281.4310.60

Within 107.10257.65150.554.7187 0.220.506.16

& incl. 358.20376.9518.75 7.8017 0.030.117.85

Within 358.20395.9537.75 4.8815 0.030.205.04

and 730.10750.2020.10 1.134 0.030.111.23

*AUuEq (g/t) is calculated as follows: (Au (g/t) x 0.97) + (Ag (g/t) x 0.015 x 0.85) + (Cu (%) x 1.44 x 0.95) + (Zn
(%) x 0.43 x 0.85) utilizing metal prices of Ag - US$30/0z, Zn - US$1.25/Ib, Cu - US$4.2/lb and Au -
US$2,000/0z and recovery rates of 97% for Au, 85% for Ag, 95% for Cu and 85% for Zn. Recovery rate
assumptions for metals are based on metallurgical results announced on October 17, 2023, April 11, 2024,
and October 3, 2024. The recovery rate assumption for zinc is speculative as limited metallurgical work has
been completed to date. True widths are unknown, and grades are uncut.

Table 2: Assays Results for the High-Grade Gold Subzone Within APC104-D1 Running 150.55 Metres @
6.16 g/t AuEq
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From To LengthAu Ag Cu Zn
m (m) gt gt % %

(m)

107.10 108.251.15 5.44 22 0.040.14
108.25 109.851.60 4.66 37 0.040.93
109.85 110.800.95 10.9054 0.110.53
110.80 111.650.85 0.96 7 0.020.05
111.65 112.651.00 2.52 31 0.030.54
112.65 113.651.00 3.90 93 0.142.94
113.65 114.500.85 3.10 16 0.020.19
114.50 115.851.35 0.82 22 0.040.31
115.85 117.001.15 2.44 47 0.080.81
117.00 117.900.90 0.10 9 0.040.01
117.90 118.800.90 9.75 98 0.230.31
118.80 119.801.00 4.97 33 0.070.27
119.80 121.401.60 6.02 26 0.040.23
121.40 123.001.60 20.0017 0.030.11
123.00 124.651.65 8.85 13 0.030.08
124.65 126.501.85 2.43 28 0.060.19
126.50 128.251.75 9.64 45 0.050.70
128.25 129.701.45 3.92 37 0.030.09
129.70 131.201.50 0.28 13 0.060.01
131.20 132.551.35 2.63 15 0.080.01
132.55 134.251.70 0.99 10 0.050.01
134.25 135.150.90 0.04 3 0.010.01
135.15 136.701.55 0.09 8 0.080.02
136.70 137.751.05 1.45 175 0.610.05
137.75 138.600.85 0.17 210 0.880.05
138.60 139.250.65 0.25 407 1.700.09
139.25 140.100.85 0.42 499 2.280.12
140.10 141.000.90 0.89 175 0.590.05
141.00 141.800.80 2.60 551 1.720.18
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141.80 142.750.95 3.61 216 0.670.08
142.75 143.550.80 0.62 162 0.580.08
143.55 144.400.85 0.29 349 1.420.10
144.40 145501.10 0.96 336 1.430.14
145.50 146.801.30 0.53 139 0.610.06
146.80 147.901.10 0.82 323 1.250.09
147.90 149.151.25 1.49 161 0.630.06
149.15 150.451.30 0.17 44 0.190.02
150.45 151.300.85 0.42 78 0.260.03
151.30 152.451.15 0.71 55 0.150.25
152.45 153.400.95 164 71 0.230.10
153.40 154.200.80 7.08 89 0.270.11
154.20 155.651.45 6.55 61 0.190.09
155.65 156.450.80 4.32 110 0.340.71
156.45 157.250.80 6.21 35 0.090.24
157.25 158.050.80 6.52 142 0.440.06
158.05 158.850.80 1.11 35 0.120.20
158.85 159.700.85 3.76 152 0.580.23
159.70 160.650.95 0.98 72 0.260.06
160.65 161.400.75 6.10 64 0.120.33
161.40 162.200.80 0.73 26 0.090.05
162.20 163.050.85 0.39 23 0.060.07
163.05 163.850.80 4.70 17 0.050.22
163.85 164.650.80 0.40 20 0.050.31
164.65 165.450.80 0.92 46 0.140.08
165.45 166.250.80 3.91 224 0.650.47
166.25 167.551.30 5.68 186 0.610.08
167.55 168.450.90 5.41 152 0.343.86
168.45 169.350.90 29.30687 1.347.04
169.35 170.601.25 12.20414 0.688.16
170.60 171.651.05 17.7512351.244.21
171.65
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172.45
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0.80
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16.95
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172.45 173.200.75 12.60435 0.286.42
173.20 174.301.10 17.15599 0.975.78
174.30 175.100.80 2.93 129 0.103.41
175.10 175.900.80 8.10 388 0.675.86
175.90 176.700.80 3.83 58 0.150.18
176.70 177.600.90 3.04 61 0.170.12
177.60 178.701.10 1.88 39 0.140.46
178.70 179.500.80 0.28 25 0.090.08
179.50 180.400.90 1.81 36 0.110.08
180.40 181.350.95 5.50 153 0.450.30
181.35 182.401.05 2.92 123 0.450.04
182.40 183.250.85 1.90 47 0.140.32
183.25 184.150.90 4.51 81 0.191.96
184.15 185.000.85 1.51 31 0.080.47
185.00 185.850.85 2.46 59 0.120.62
185.85 186.700.85 16.9062 0.140.64
186.70 187.600.90 6.04 43 0.140.03
187.60 188.450.85 19.9046 0.080.08
188.45 189.300.85 4.56 24 0.050.04
189.30 190.050.75 2.43 23 0.050.07
190.05 190.650.60 0.42 9  0.030.07
190.65 191.550.90 1.57 23 0.040.04
191.55 192.350.80 7.72 43 0.060.54
192.35 193.351.00 26.6057 0.090.62
193.35 194.150.80 3.24 25 0.060.14
194.15 195.151.00 9.12 28 0.070.34
195.15 196.151.00 5.82 30 0.070.18
196.15 197.050.90 4.34 57 0.090.37
197.05 198.000.95 12.3570 0.090.33
198.00 198.800.80 6.67 44 0.070.99
198.80 199.801.00 6.33 50 0.070.16
199.80
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200.60
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200.60 201.400.80 2.81 23 0.060.08
201.40 202.200.80 21.3033 0.070.35
202.20 203.000.80 3.12 27 0.090.07
203.00 204.001.00 2.38 14 0.050.03
204.00 205.001.00 8.00 28 0.090.02
205.00 205.950.95 246 21 0.070.02
205.95 206.800.85 1.99 14 0.050.02
206.80 207.801.00 0.17 9 0.040.01
207.80 208.600.80 0.71 23 0.060.24
208.60 209.550.95 0.56 12 0.040.04
209.55 210.601.05 1.11 13 0.030.15
210.60 211.400.80 0.34 10 0.030.02
211.40 212.250.85 0.47 8 0.020.03
212.25 213.251.00 1.32 13 0.040.05
213.25 214.251.00 0.02 1 0.010.01
214.25 215.251.00 0.47 30 0.090.05
215.25 216.050.80 6.47 50 0.130.14
216.05 217.101.05 9.74 94 0.260.11
217.10 218.201.10 5.98 29 0.080.03
218.20 219.150.95 8.82 26 0.090.02
219.15 220.151.00 23.7023 0.070.03
220.15 221.151.00 0.86 12 0.040.04
221.15 222.050.90 0.60 22 0.060.10
222.05 223.051.00 1.96 25 0.080.05
223.05 223.900.85 7.00 21 0.080.02
223.90 22485095 1.57 24 0.070.02
224.85 225.800.95 0.48 20 0.070.01
225.80 226.801.00 1.31 30 0.080.05
226.80 227.801.00 3.51 33 0.100.14
227.80 228.600.80 8.77 61 0.180.04
228.60 229.550.95 26.2041 0.090.03
229.55

07.02.2026 Seite 20/30



Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

230.55
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230.55 231.500.95 0.78 14 0.040.03
231.50 232.300.80 0.05 5 0.020.02
232.30 233.401.10 0.31 29 0.090.11
233.40 234.300.90 2.45 18 0.060.02
234.30 235.100.80 9.47 49 0.130.08
235.10 236.000.90 5.37 58 0.160.06
236.00 236.900.90 14.6560 0.160.15
236.90 238.001.10 0.17 8 0.030.03
238.00 238.950.95 1.10 22 0.050.13
238.95 239.951.00 10.00100 0.240.18
239.95 241.101.15 1.08 21 0.060.07
241.10 242.101.00 8.58 24 0.070.09
242.10 242.900.80 6.45 74 0.250.04
242.90 243.700.80 1.33 18 0.040.05
éﬁ)gu%[oColleCtlve MlgéllrllgGIé[% 95 0.44 17 0.050.06

Pd466 our latest cApbrAIDPIBse®dBor7a8nd Cel@dbidformation, please visit www.collectivemining.com

245.4 246.200.80 1.41 35 0.100.4
Founded by the team that developed and sold Contmental Gold Inc. to Zijin Mining for approximately $2

bilippdn enterprise ¥afuep galectivesis a19@ldosiyer1gopper and tungsten exploration company with projects
in Caldas, Colombia. The Company has options to acquire 100% interests in two projects located directly

within@n establisheg, miping smp With ten fullypgeyaitted and operating mines.
ThE- &mpanys fIa&sﬁ&Br%%%t éIJ%?/aggleso'rQéRc%red by the Apollo system, which hosts the large-scale,

nage and h old- s er-copper. ten Apollo system. The Company's objectives are to
2;@ i%]the Apollo éﬁ}ﬁﬁgﬁ@mpﬁ o%f‘ al&B%ﬁ%% and testing the newly discovered high-grade Apollo
Rami) Zone, expand the Trap system and dr|II a series of newly generated targets including Tower and X.
250.15 251.000.85° 3.83 27 0.080.14

REh&fement, insidérs).aGIrde giciivesid afti@ds02amily and friends own 44.5% of the outstanding shares
of the Company and as a result, are fully aligned with shareholders. The Company is listed on the NYSE
@b6@ebAhe trading sRHBAIOCCRN", dh@fe TG X 0riz0 10& trading symbol "CNL", on the FSE under the trading
symbol "GG1".

253.00 253.850.85 0.78 32 0.110.03

Quaiified Person (QRhansig\da3- 1D @iseosye)g 0.02

Bawd% Reading is %I?e gss(?g%%ted)(gual?ﬁed érson%r this news release within the meaning of National
ent 43-101 ) asrtevi verified that the technical information contained
Il%slg g:s accurate a%r%g @pi%/{% 2?@1% \sétterﬁ\gli%?g%re of same. Mr. Reading has an MSc in Economic
yandisaF f the Institute qf Mate inerals and Mining and of the Society of Economic
Gegipay and s a Felng gl e "yl STMALTgl oY

Weighted Average 150.554.71 87 0.220.50
Technical Information

Rock, soils and core samples have been prepared and analyzed at ALS laboratory facilities in Medellin,
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Colombia and Lima, Peru. Blanks, duplicates, and certified reference standards are inserted into the sample
stream to monitor laboratory performance. Crush rejects and pulps are kept and stored in a secured storage
facility for future assay verification. No capping has been applied to sample composites. The Company
utilizes a rigorous, industry-standard QA/QC program.

Information Contact:
Follow Executive Chairman Ari Sussman (@Ariski73) on X

Follow Collective Mining (@CollectiveMinil) on X, (Collective Mining) on LinkedIn, and (@collectivemining)
on Instagram

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This news release contains "forward-looking statements" and "forward-looking information” within the
meaning of applicable securities legislation (collectively, "forward-looking statements"). All statements, other
than statements of historical fact, are forward-looking statements and are based on expectations, estimates
and projections as at the date of this news release. Any statement that involves discussion with respect to
predictions, expectations, beliefs, plans, projections, objectives, assumptions, future events or performance
(often, but not always using phrases such as "plans”, "expects", "is expected", "budget”, "scheduled",
"estimates”, "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates", or "believes" or variations (including negative variations) of
such words and phrases, or state that certain actions, events or results "may", "could”, "would", "might" or
"will" be taken, occur or be achieved) are not statements of historical fact and may be forward-looking
statements. In this news release, forward-looking statements relate, among other things, to: the anticipated
advancement of mineral properties or programs; future operations; future recovery metal recovery rates;

future growth potential of Collective; and future development plans.

These forward-looking statements, and any assumptions upon which they are based, are made in good faith
and reflect our current judgment regarding future events including the direction of our business. Management
believes that these assumptions are reasonable. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown
risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of
the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or
implied by the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others: risks related to the
speculative nature of the Company's business; the Company's formative stage of development; the
Company's financial position; possible variations in mineralization, grade or recovery rates; actual results of
current exploration activities; conclusions of future economic evaluations; fluctuations in general
macroeconomic conditions; fluctuations in securities markets; fluctuations in spot and forward prices of gold,
precious and base metals or certain other commodities; fluctuations in currency markets; change in national
and local government, legislation, taxation, controls regulations and political or economic developments;
risks and hazards associated with the business of mineral exploration, development and mining (including
environmental hazards, industrial accidents, unusual or unexpected formation pressures, cave-ins and
flooding); inability to obtain adequate insurance to cover risks and hazards; the presence of laws and
regulations that may impose restrictions on mining; employee relations; relationships with and claims by local
communities and indigenous populations; availability of increasing costs associated with mining inputs and
labour; the speculative nature of mineral exploration and development (including the risks of obtaining
necessary licenses, permits and approvals from government authorities); and title to properties, as well as
those risk factors discussed or referred to in the annual information form of the Company dated March 27,
2024. Forward-looking statements contained herein are made as of the date of this news release and the
Company disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or results, except as may be required by applicable securities laws. There can be
no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events
could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements and there may be other factors that cause
results not to be anticipated, estimated or intended. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on
forward-looking statements.

SOURCE Collective Mining Ltd.

Contact
Investors and Media: Paul Begin, Chief Financial Officer, p.begin@collectivemining.com, +1 (416) 451-2727
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